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Fifth Session, Commencing at 7.30 pm  

PROCLAMATION  COINS 

 

1864*
Great Britain, George III, guinea, fifth bust or spade type, 
1793 (S.3729). Extremely fine. 

$1,000

1865*
Great Britain, George III, guinea, fifth bust or spade type, 
1790 (S.3729). Nearly very fine. 

$650

1866*
Great Britain, George III, guinea, fifth bust or spade type, 
1792 (S.3729). Very good/fine. 

$600

1867*
Great Britain, George III, fifth bust or spade type, half guinea, 
1793 (S.3735). Good fine. 

$450

 

 

part

1868*
Great Britain, George III, silver shilling 1787 (S.3743); 
sixpences, 1787 with semee (S.3749) (2). Very fine - 
extremely fine. (3)

$200

1869
Great Britain, George III, copper cartwheel twopence, 1797 
(S.3776). Good very fine. 

$150

1870
Great Britain, George III, copper cartwheel twopence, 1797 
(S.3776). Fine. 

$50

 

1871*
India, Madras Presidency, gold star pagoda (1740-1807) 
(KM.303). Well struck good extremely fine or nearly 
uncirculated. 

$400
Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 77 (lot 1264).

 

1872*
India, Bengal Presidency, EIC, silver rupee (1793) (KM.99). 
Nearly extremely fine. 

$50

1873*
India, British, Bengal Presidency, EIC, Murshidabad type 
rupee (1793), oblique milled edge (KM.99.4). Good very 
fine. 

$100

Ex Dr V.J.A. Flynn Collection.
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1874*
Mexico, Charles IV, eight escudos, 1800FM, Mexico City 
Mint (KM.159). Good very fine. 

$2,300

1875*
Mexico, Charles IIII, silver eight reales, 1792 FM, Mexico 
City Mint (KM.109). Good very fine. 

$200

1876*
Mexico, Charles IIII, silver eight reales, 1801F.T. Mexico 
City Mint (KM.109). Good very fine. 

$200

1877*
Netherlands, Utrecht, gold ducat, 1792 (KM.7.4). Some 
adhesions, otherwise good very fine. 

$400

1878*
Peru, Charles IIII, gold eight escudos, 1796I.J. (Lima Mint) 
(KM.101). Very fine/good very fine. 

$2,000
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HOLEY  DOLLARS  AND  DUMPS 

Outstanding NSW Dump 1813

1879*
New South Wales, fifteen pence or dump, 1813 (Mira dies A/1). Well struck, full denticles on the obverse, nearly so on the 
reverse, traces of the reverse of the centre of eight reales on the obverse, light grey tone with dark oxidised tone to lower right 
of crown, nearly extremely fine and very rare in this condition, one of the finest known. 

$30,000

Private purchase from the Rare Coin Company, previously from A.H.Baldwin and Sons Ltd, London with their envelope.

1880*
New South Wales, fifteen pence or dump, 1813 (Mira dies A/1) (5.07g). Trace of original coin reverse on the obverse, reverse 
pitting and edge filed almost smooth, otherwise about fine. 

$1,500

 

1881
New South Wales, fifteen pence or dump, 1813 (Mira dies A/1) (4.42g). Contemporary cast (or struck?) in gilt brass, edge 
filing, otherwise good very fine. 

$1,000

1882
New South Wales, holey dollar and dump replicas by Varne for Becker (Mira-Noble 1756(b)). Very fine. (2)

$100
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AUSTRALIAN  GOLD  COINS 

ADELAIDE  ASSAY  OFFICE 

Choice Adelaide Pound

 

1883*
Adelaide pound, 1852, second type with crenellated inner circle on the reverse. Early die state, minute hairlines, otherwise 
nearly uncirculated. 

$20,000
Ex David Ross Collection from Spink Australia Sale 26 (lot 800).

1884*
Adelaide pound, 1852, second type, with crenellated inner circle on reverse, well struck. With mount removed, edge shaved 
smooth and with seven vertical grooves, otherwise good fine. 

$5,000

 

1885*
Adelaide five pounds, 1852, a casting in silver with plain edge (25.94g), likely a 20th century product. Very fine. 

$3,000
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1886*
Adelaide pound, 1852, trial strike in brass without collar, for type one Adelaide pound, dies reproduced or cloned from the 
originals for David Gee. Uncirculated. 

$7,000

1887*
Port Phillip, copper two ounce 1853 from copy dies (for David Gee?), c1970 plain edge (21.21g). Brown and red 
uncirculated. 

$2,000

SYDNEY  MINT  SOVEREIGNS 

Attractive Grade First Issue Sovereign 1855

1888*
Queen Victoria, first type, 1855, with filletted head left, by James Wyon (McD.102). Good very fine. 

$5,500

Ex Reserve Bank of Australia Collection, Downies, Sale 290 (lot 1548) 29th-30th November 2005. With ticket.
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Another Attractive First Type Sovereign 1855

1889*
Queen Victoria, first type, 1855, with filletted head left by James Wyon. Good fields, relatively unmarked, very fine or 
better. 

$5,000

Ex David Ross Collection from Spink Australia Sale 31 (lot 1422).

Higher Grade First Type Sovereign 1856

1890*
Queen Victoria, first type, 1856. Surface marks, otherwise very fine or better. 

$4,000

Ex David Ross Collection from Noble Numismatics Sale 64 (lot 1931).
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1891*
Queen Victoria, second type, 1857, with wreathed head left by L.C.Wyon. Cleaned, good extremely fine and rare thus. 

$4,000

1892*
Queen Victoria, second type, 1857, with wreathed head left by L.C.Wyon. Nearly extremely fine. 

$1,500
Ex David Ross Collection from Spink Australia Sale 19 (lot 2474).

1893*
Queen Victoria, second type, 1858. Good very fine and rare in this condition. 

$1,500
Ex David Ross Collection from Spink Australia Sale 27 (lot 1436).

1894*
Queen Victoria, second type, 1859. Subdued mint bloom, nearly uncirculated and very rare in this condition. 

$6,000
Private purchase from Jaggards in 2000, with their ticket ($8,950).
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1895*
Queen Victoria, second type, 1859. Some mint bloom, extremely fine or better. 

$4,000
Ex David Ross Collection from Spink Australia Sale 20 (lot 737).

1896*
Queen Victoria, second type, 1860. Nearly extremely fine. 

$3,000
Ex David Ross Collection, private purchase from Spink Australia July 86.

1897*
Queen Victoria, second type, 1860. Scratched on neck, otherwise nearly extremely fine/extremely fine and rare. 

$1,500

1898*
Queen Victoria, second type, 1861. Nearly uncirculated, and one of the finest known. 

$5,000

Ex David Ross Collection from Spink Australia Sales 4 (lot 448) and 27 (lot 1440).
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1899*
Queen Victoria, second type, 1862. Nearly uncirculated. 

$6,000
Ex David Ross Collection from Spink Australia Sale 27 (lot 1443).

1900*
Queen Victoria, second type, 1862. Edge filed in two places, otherwise nearly uncirculated and rare. 

$5,000

1901*
Queen Victoria, second type, 1862. Original frosty mint bloom, good extremely fine and rare. 

$4,000

Ex David Ross Collection, from Spink Australia Sale 19 (lot 2479).
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1902*
Queen Victoria, second type, 1863. Some original mint bloom, nearly uncirculated and rare in this condition. 

$2,000
Ex David Ross Collection from Spink Australia, private purchase July '86.

1903*
Queen Victoria, second type, 1864. Attractive mint bloom and uncirculated. 

$3,000
Ex David Ross Collection from Spink Australia Sale 18 (lot 1085).

1904*
Queen Victoria, second type, 1865 (McD.112). Extremely fine. 

$2,000

Ex Reserve Bank of Australia Collection, Downies, Sale 290 (lot 1602) 29th-30th November 2005. With ticket.

1905*
Queen Victoria, second type, 1865. Nearly extremely fine. 

$1,500
Ex David Ross Collection from Spink Australia, private purchase Nov '86.
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1906*
Queen Victoria, second type, 1866. Nearly uncirculated. 

$1,400

Private purchase from Jaggards in 2000.

1907*
Queen Victoria, second type, 1867. Virtually uncirculated. 

$2,500

Ex David Ross Collection from Spink Australia Sale 19 (lot 2490).

1908*
Queen Victoria, second type, 1868. Considerable original mint bloom, uncirculated. 

$4,000
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1909*
Queen Victoria, second type, 1868. Semi-mirror-like fields, uncirculated. 

$3,000

1910*
Queen Victoria, second type, 1870. Considerable mirror-like mint bloom, well struck uncirculated and rare thus. 

$4,000

1911*
Queen Victoria, second type, 1870. Nearly uncirculated. 

$2,000
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SYDNEY  MINT  HALF  SOVEREIGNS

Very Rare First Issue Half Sovereign 1855     

1912*
Queen Victoria, first type, 1855, with filletted head left by James Wyon. Very good and very rare. 

$16,000
Ex David Ross Collection, from KJC in Dec '05 from Reserve Bank Sale (lot 525).

1913*
Queen Victoria, first type, 1856, with filletted head left by James Wyon. Good extremely fine and rare thus. 

$6,000
In a slab by PCGS as AU53.

1914*
Queen Victoria, first type, 1856. Surface marks, nearly extremely fine. 

$5,000
Ex David Ross Collection from Spink Australia Sale 20 (lot 768).
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1915*
Queen Victoria, second type, 1857, with wreath head left by L.C.Wyon. Surface marks, otherwise good extremely fine. 

$3,000

Ex David Ross Collection from Spink Australia Sale 30 (lot 1268), Sharps Pixley Collection.

1916*
Queen Victoria, second type, 1858. Extremely fine or better. 

$2,750

Ex David Ross Collection from Noble Numismatics Sale 63 (lot 1275).

1917*
Queen Victoria, second type, 1859. Good extremely fine. 

$6,000

Ex David Ross Collection from Noble Numismatics Sale 57 (lot 1471).
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1918*
Queen Victoria, second type, 1860. Minor surface marks, cleaned, otherwise good very fine and very rare in this condition. 

$2,800

Ex David Ross Collection, from Noble Numismatics Sale 49 (lot 3557).

1919*
Queen Victoria, second type, 1861. Good extremely fine. 

$5,000

Ex David Ross Collection from Spink Australia Sale 26 (lot 838).

1920*
Queen Victoria, second type, 1862. Die break rim to neck beside 8, dull tone good very fine. 

$2,000

Ex David Ross Collection from KJC March 2002.

1921*
Queen Victoria, second type, 1862. Rim filed in one place like an edge bump, otherwise good extremely fine. 

$1,000
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1922*
Queen Victoria, second type, 1863. Nearly uncirculated and rare in this condition. 

$7,500

Ex David Ross Collection from KJC in Dec 05.

1923*
Queen Victoria, second type, 1864. Die break rim through 4 to neck, nearly extremely fine. 

$2,400

Ex David Ross Collection from KJC Oct '03.

High Grade Rare Date Half Sovereign 1865

1924*
Queen Victoria, second type, 1865. Extremely fine and rare in this condition. 

$7,500

Ex David Ross Collection from KJC Oct '04.
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1925*
Queen Victoria, second type, 1866. Good very fine. 

$1,750

Ex David Ross Collection from Noble Numismatics Sale 65 (lot 1483).

IMPERIAL  SOVEREIGNS - SHIELD  REVERSE  

1926*
Queen Victoria, 1871 Sydney; raised WW (McD.118a). 
Toned extremely fine/good extremely fine. 

$1,250

Ex David Ross Collection, from International Numismatics in August 
1995.

1927*
Queen Victoria, 1871 Sydney, incuse W.W. (McD.118b). 
Surface marks, otherwise nearly extremely fine. 

$1,450

1928*
Queen Victoria, 1872/1 Melbourne. Extremely fine/good 
extremely fine. 

$2,500
Ex David Ross Collection, from Spink Australia Sale 27 (lot 1458).

1929*
Queen Victoria, 1872 Melbourne. Uncirculated. 

$1,500
Ex David Ross Collection, from Spink Australia Sale in July 1986.

1930*
Queen Victoria, 1872 Sydney. Nearly uncirculated. 

$1,500
Ex David Ross Collection, from KJC in August 2005.

1931*
Queen Victoria, 1873 Sydney. Nearly extremely fine/
extremely fine. 

$800
Ex David Ross Collection, from KJC in July 1997.

1932*
Queen Victoria, 1874 Melbourne. Nearly uncirculated. 

$750
Ex David Ross Collection, from KJC in September 1997.

1933*
Queen Victoria, 1875 Sydney. Extremely fine. 

$850

Ex David Ross Collection, from International Numismatics in August 
1995.

1934*
Queen Victoria, 1877 Sydney. Good extremely fine. 

$750
Ex David Ross Collection, from Spink Australia in April 1986.

1935*
Queen Victoria, 1878 Sydney. Extremely fine/good extremely 
fine. 

$750

Ex David Ross Collection, from Spink Australia in July 1986.



235

1936*
Queen Victoria, 1879 Sydney. Nearly uncirculated. 

$900

Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 77 (lot 1327).

1937*
Queen Victoria, 1879 Sydney. Extremely fine. 

$750

Ex David Ross Collection, from Spink Australia Sale 20 (lot 794).

1938*
Queen Victoria, 1880 Melbourne. Light tone, extremely 
fine and rare. 

$4,000

Ex David Ross Collection from Spink Australia Sale 31 (lot 1471).

1939*
Queen Victoria, 1880 Sydney. Extremely fine. 

$750

Ex David Ross Collection, from Noble Numismatics in July 1997.

1940*
Queen Victoria, 1881 Melbourne. Toned good extremely 
fine and scarce. 

$750

Ex David Ross Collection, from KJC in July 1998.

1941*
Queen Victoria, 1881 Sydney. Nearly uncirculated. 

$850

Ex David Ross Collection, from KJC in Dec 1999.

1942*
Queen Victoria, 1882 Melbourne. Good extremely fine. 

$750

Ex David Ross Collection, from KJC in March 1998.

1943*
Queen Victoria, 1882 Sydney. Extremely fine. 

$750

Ex David Ross Collection, private purchase from Spink Australia Sale in 
August 1986.
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1944*
Queen Victoria, 1883 Melbourne. Nearly uncirculated and 
very scarce. 

$2,400

Ex David Ross Collection, from Spink Australia Sale 18 (lot 1128).

1945*
Queen Victoria, 1883 Sydney. Good extremely fine. 

$750

Ex David Ross Collection, from Spink Australia in August 1995.

1946*
Queen Victoria, 1884 Melbourne. Nearly uncirculated. 

$1,000

1947*
Queen Victoria, 1884 Melbourne. Good extremely fine. 

$700

Ex David Ross Collection, from Spink Australia in Nov 1985.

1948*
Queen Victoria, 1884 Sydney. Extremely fine. 

$750

Ex David Ross Collection, from Spink Australia Sale 30 (lot 1445).

1949*
Queen Victoria, 1885 Melbourne. Good extremely fine. 

$700

Ex David Ross Collection, from Spink Australia Sale 27 (lot 1474).

1950*
Queen Victoria, 1885 Sydney. Nearly uncirculated. 

$900

Ex David Ross Collection, from Spink Australia in August 1986.

Rarest Shield Reverse Sovereign 1886M

1951*
Queen Victoria, 1886 Melbourne. Attractive tone, extremely 
fine or better and very rare. 

$9,000

Ex David Ross Collection, private purchase from KJC Oct 2003.
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1952*
Queen Victoria, 1886 Sydney. Good extremely fine. 

$900

Ex David Ross Collection, from Spink Australia Sale 28 (lot 1132).

1953*
Queen Victoria, 1887 Melbourne. Nearly extremely fine/
extremely fine and rare. 

$3,500

Ex David Ross Collection, private purchase from KJC March 2000.

1954*
Queen Victoria, 1887 Sydney. Good extremely fine. 

$900

Ex David Ross Collection, from Spink Australia Sale 30 (lot 1290), Sharps 
Pixley Collection.

IMPERIAL  SOVEREIGNS - ST GEORGE  REVERSE 

1955*
Queen Victoria, 1871 Sydney, small BP (McD.143a). Rubbed 
and cleaned, otherwise nearly extremely fine/good extremely 
fine. 

$700

1956*
Queen Victoria, 1871 Sydney, small BP (McD.143a). Good 
very fine/extremely fine. 

$650

Ex David Ross Collection, from KJC May 1998.

1957*
Queen Victoria, 1872 Melbourne. Very fine and scarce. 

$650

Ex David Ross Collection, from KJC in May 1998.

1958*
Queen Victoria, 1872 Sydney. Good extremely fine. 

$700

Ex David Ross Collection, from KJC in January 1999.

1959*
Queen Victoria, 1873 Melbourne. Extremely fine. 

$700

Ex David Ross Collection, from KJC in July 1997.
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1960*
Queen Victoria, 1873 Sydney. Lightly toned extremely 
fine. 

$800

Ex David Ross Collection, from KJC in September 1997.

1961*
Queen Victoria, 1874 Melbourne. Good extremely fine. 

$800

Ex David Ross Collection, from KJC in September 1997.

1962*
Queen Victoria, 1874 Sydney. Surface marks, otherwise 
extremely fine. 

$750

In a slab by PCGS as AU55.

1963*
Queen Victoria, 1874 Sydney. Nearly extremely fine. 

$650

Ex David Ross Collection, from Noble Numismatics Sale 48 (lot 1706).

1964*
Queen Victoria, 1875 Melbourne (McD.151a). Uncirculated 
and scarce in this condition. 

$1,200

Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 77 (lot 1337).

1965*
Queen Victoria, 1875 Melbourne. Nearly uncirculated. 

$900

Ex David Ross Collection, from Noble Numismatics Sale 27 (lot 46).

1966*
Queen Victoria, 1875 Sydney. Good extremely fine. 

$800

Ex David Ross Collection, from KJC in Sept 1997.

1967*
Queen Victoria, 1876 Melbourne. Good extremely fine. 

$750

Ex David Ross Collection, private purchase from Spink Australia August 
1986.

1968*
Queen Victoria, 1876 Sydney. Nearly extremely fine. 

$700

1969*
Queen Victoria, 1876 Sydney. Nearly extremely fine/
extremely fine. 

$600

Ex David Ross Collection, private purchase from Spink Australia Nov 
1985.
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1970*
Queen Victoria, 1877 Melbourne. Good extremely fine. 

$650

Ex David Ross Collection, from KJC in July 1997.

1971*
Queen Victoria, 1878 Melbourne. Nearly uncirculated. 

$700

Ex David Ross Collection, from International Numismatics in August 
1995.

1972*
Queen Victoria, 1878 Melbourne. Nearly uncirculated. 

$800

Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 77 (lot 1342).

1973*
Queen Vic tor ia ,  1879 Melbourne  (McD.157) . 
Uncirculated. 

$640

Private purchase from Jaggards in 2000.

1974*
Queen Victoria, 1879 Sydney. Nearly extremely fine and 
scarce. 

$800

Ex David Ross Collection, from KJC in May 1998.

1975*
Queen Victoria, 1880 Melbourne (McD.159a). Extremely 
fine. 

$700

Ex David Ross Collection, from Spink Australia in July 1986.

1976*
Queen Victoria, 1880 Sydney. Extremely fine. 

$650

Ex David Ross Collection, from KJC in July 1997.

1977*
Queen Victoria, 1881 Melbourne (McD.161a). Nearly 
uncirculated. 

$650

Ex David Ross Collection, from International Numismatics August 1995 
(61).

1978*
Queen Victoria, 1881 Sydney (McD.160a). Good extremely 
fine. 

$650

Ex David Ross Collection, private purchase from Spink Australia in Jan 
1996.

1979*
Queen Victoria, 1882 Melbourne (McD.163). Extremely 
fine. 

$650

Ex David Ross Collection, from Spink Australia Sale 27 (lot 1487).
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1980*
Queen Victoria, 1882 Sydney (McD.162a). Extremely 
fine. 

$600

Ex David Ross Collection, private purchase from Noble Numismatics 
January 1996.

1981*
Queen Victoria,  1883 Melbourne (McD.165a). 
Uncirculated. 

$900

Ex David Ross Collection, from Spink Australia in July 1986.

1982*
Queen Victoria, 1883 Sydney. Good very fine. 

$600

Ex David Ross Collection, from KJC September 2004.

1983*
Queen Victoria, 1884 Melbourne (McD.167a). Good 
extemely fine. 

$700

Ex David Ross Collection, from Spink Australia Sale August 1986.

1984*
Queen Victoria, 1884 Sydney. Nearly extremely fine/
extremely fine. 

$650

Ex David Ross Collection, from Spink Australia in July 1986.

1985*
Queen Victoria, 1885 Melbourne. Nearly uncirculated. 

$750

Ex David Ross Collection, from Spink Australia in July 1986.

1986*
Queen Victoria, 1885 Sydney. Good very fine. 

$650

Ex David Ross Collection, from Spink Australia August 1986.

1987*
Queen Victoria, 1886 Melbourne. Extremely fine. 

$650

Ex David Ross Collection, from Spink Australia in November 1985.

1988*
Queen Victoria, 1886 Sydney. Nearly uncirculated. 

$700

Ex David Ross Collection, from Spink Australia in July 1986.

1989*
Queen Victoria, young head, 1887 Melbourne. Subdued 
bloom, nearly uncirculated. 

$700

In a slab by PCGS as MS62.
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1990*
Queen Victoria, young head, 1887 Melbourne. Extremely 
fine. 

$650

Ex David Ross Collection, from Spink Australia in April 1986.

1991*
Queen Victoria, young head, 1887 Sydney. Uncirculated 
and scarce thus. 

$750

1992*
Queen Victoria, Jubilee head, 1887 Melbourne (McD.175). 
Nearly uncirculated. 

$700

Ex David Ross Collection, from Spink Australia in November 1985.

1993*
Queen Victoria, Jubilee head, 1887 Sydney (McD.174b). 
Extremely fine. 

$1,500

Ex David Ross Collection, from Noble Numismatics in January 1996.

part

1994*
Queen Victoria, 1888-1993 Jubilee head Melbourne. The 
1891 very fine, others extremely fine - nearly uncirculated. 
(6)

$3,500

Ex David Ross Collection, private purchase from Spink Australia in July 
1985 - April 1986.

1995*
Queen Victoria, Jubilee head, 1887 Sydney (McD.174b). 
Good very fine and scarce. 

$1,200

1996*
Queen Victoria, Jubilee head, 1888 Sydney. Nearly 
uncirculated. 

$700

Ex David Ross Collection, from Spink Australia Sale 30 (lot 1315) Sharps 
Pixley Collection.

part

1997*
Queen Victoria, 1889-1893 Jubilee head Sydney. Good 
extremely fine or better. (5)

$3,000

Ex David Ross Collection, private purchase from Spink Australia November 
1985, August 1984, the last in June 1995.

1998*
Queen Victoria, 1892 Melbourne. Well struck, has been 
cleaned, otherwise uncirculated. 

$850

1999*
Queen Victoria, old head, 1893 Melbourne. Nearly 
uncirculated. 

$800

Ex David Ross Collection, from Noble Numismatics in July 1995.
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2000*
Queen Victoria, old head, 1893 Sydney. Extremely fine/good 
extremely fine. 

$700

Ex David Ross Collection, from Spink Australia in July 1986.

part

2001*
Queen Victoria, 1894-1901 Melbourne. Nearly extremely 
fine - nearly uncirculated. (8)

$4,000

Ex David Ross Collection, from Spink Australia in Nov 1985.

part

2002*
Queen Victoria, 1894-1901 Sydney. Good extremely fine 
- uncirculated. (8)

$4,000

Ex David Ross Collection, from Spink Australia and Noble Numismatics 
from Nov 1985 to July 1998.

2003*
Queen Victoria, 1899 Perth. Extremely fine/good extremely 
fine and scarce. 

$1,200

Ex David Ross Collection, from Noble Numismatics in Jan 1996.

2004
Queen Victoria, 1900 and 1901 Perth. Good extremely 
fine. (2)

$1,200

Ex David Ross Collection, private purchase from Noble Numismatics July 
1997 and July 1986.

part

2005*
Edward VII, 1902-1910 Melbourne. Extremely fine - nearly 
uncirculated. (9)

$5,000

Ex David Ross Collection, from Spink Australia from April 1986 to June 
1995.

2006
Edward VII, 1902-1910 Perth. Extremely fine - uncirculated. 
(9)

$5,000

Ex David Ross Collection, from Noble Numismatics in June 1995 except 
1907 Nov 1989.

part

2007*
Edward VII, 1902-1910 Sydney. Extremely fine - nearly 
uncirculated. (9)

$5,000

Ex David Ross Collection, from Spink Australia, two in August 1986, 
others June 1995.

part

2008*
George V, 1911-1918, 1925 Melbourne. Extremely fine 
- uncirculated. (9)

$5,000

Ex David Ross Collection, from Spink Australia Nov 1985, 1913 April 
1986.

part

2009*
George V, 1911-1923 Perth. Good extremely fine - 
uncirculated. (13)

$7,200

Ex David Ross Collection, from Spink Australia in March 1982 and August 
1986.
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part

2010*
George V, 1911-1919, 1925 Sydney. Good extremely fine 
- nearly uncirculated. (10)

$5,500

Ex David Ross Collection, from Spink Australia March 1982, Nov 1985, 
and April 1986.

2011*
George V, 1919 Melbourne. Nearly uncirculated and 
scarce. 

$800

Ex David Ross Collection, private purchase from Spink Australia in Nov 
1985.

2012*
George V, 1920 Melbourne. Nearly uncirculated and rare. 

$5,000
Ex David Ross Collection from Noble Numismatics Nov '99.

2013*
George V, 1920 Melbourne. Extremely fine and very rare. 

$4,000

Private purchase from Jaggards in 2000.
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Extremely Rare Sovereign 1921M

2014*
George V, 1921 Melbourne. Has been cleaned, otherwise extremely fine and extremely rare. 

$20,000

Ex David Ross Collection, private purchase Nov 07.

2015*
George V, 1921 Sydney. Good extremely fine and rare. 

$2,400

Ex David Ross Collection, private purchase from KJC in July 1997.
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2016*
George V, 1921 Sydney. Extremely fine or better and rare. 

$3,000

Ex David Ross Collection, private purchase from Noble Numismatics July '98.

Extremely Rare Sovereign 1922M

2017*
George V, 1922 Melbourne. Nearly uncirculated and extremely rare, one of the finest known. 

$22,500

Ex David Ross Collection, private purchase from KJC in June 2005.
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Choice 1922S Sovereign Rarity

2018*
George V, 1922 Sydney. Uncirculated and extremely rare, one of the finest known. 

$27,500
Ex David Ross Collection, private purchase from KJC Nov 06.

part

2019*
George V, 1923, 1924 and 1926 Melbourne. Nearly uncirculated. (3)

$1,800
Ex David Ross Collection, from Spink Australia in Nov 1985, July 1995 and April 1986.

High Grade 1923S Sovereign Rarity

2020*
George V, 1923 Sydney. Good extremely fine/nearly uncirculated and very rare, one of the finest known. 

$20,000

Ex David Ross Collection, private purchase Feb 2005.
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2021*
George V, 1924 and 1928 Perth. Extremely fine. (2)

$1,200

Ex David Ross Collection, from Spink Australia in April 1986.

2022*
George V, 1924 Sydney. Good extremely fine and rare. 

$3,000
Ex David Ross Collection, private purchase Sept 1997.

2023*
George V, 1924 Sydney. Extremely fine and rare. 

$3,000

2024
George V, 1924 Sydney (McD.276). Extremely fine and 
rare. 

$2,000

2025*
George V, 1925 Perth. Uncirculated. 

$700

Private purchase from KJC with their ticket 3/10/05.

2026*
George V, 1925 Perth. Good extremely fine. 

$700

Ex David Ross Collection, private purchase from Noble Numismatics in 
July 1995.

2027*
George V, 1926 Perth. Nearly uncirculated and very 
scarce. 

$2,000

Ex David Ross Collection, private purchase in December 2001.

2028*
George V, 1926 Perth (McD.284). Extremely fine and very 
scarce. 

$1,800
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High Grade Rarest Sovereign 1926S

2029*
George V, 1926 Sydney. Nearly uncirculated and extremely rare. 

$32,500

Ex David Ross Collection, private purchase from KJC April '06.

2030*
George V, 1927 Perth. Uncirculated and scarce. 

$900

2031*
George V, 1927 Perth. Nearly uncirculated and scarce. 

$800

Ex David Ross Collection, private purchase in December 1999.
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2032*
George V, 1928 Melbourne. Nearly uncirculated and rare. 

$4,000

Ex David Ross Collection, private purchase from Spink Australia April 
1986.

2033*
George V, 1928 Melbourne. Nearly uncirculated and rare. 

$3,500

2034*
George V, 1928 Perth. Nearly uncirculated. 

$600

2035*
George V, small head, 1929 Melbourne. Uncirculated and 
rare, especially in this condition. 

$4,000

Ex David Ross Collection, private purchase from Noble Numismatics 
1989.

part

2036*
George V, small head, 1929, 1930 and 1931 Perth. Nearly 
uncirculated. (3)

$1,800

Ex David Ross Collection, from Noble Numismatics Jan 1996, Spink 
Australia April 1986 and November 1985.

2037*
George V, small head, 1930 Melbourne. Uncirculated and 
scarce. 

$900

Ex David Ross Collection, from Spink Australia in April 1986.
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2038*
George V, small head, 1931 Melbourne. Nearly uncirculated 
and scarce. 

$1,250

Ex David Ross Collection, from Spink Australia in November 1988.

IMPERIAL  HALF  SOVEREIGNS 

2039*
Queen Victoria, 1871 Sydney. Nearly uncirculated. 

$3,500

Ex David Ross Collection from Noble Numismatics Sale 52 (lot 1567), 
earlier Sale 48 (lot 1628).

2040*
Queen Victoria, 1872 Sydney. Good extremely fine. 

$2,000

Ex David Ross Collection, private purchase from KJC Sept 2004.

2041*
Queen Victoria, 1873 Melbourne. Extremely fine. 

$1,600

Ex David Ross Collection, private purchase from KJC May 2001.

 

2042*
Queen Victoria, 1875 Sydney. Nearly extremely fine and 
scarce in this condition. 

$750

2043*
Queen Victoria, 1875 Sydney. Good very fine. 

$1,000

Ex David Ross Collection from KJC August 2005.

2044*
Queen Victoria, 1877 Melbourne (McD.18). Good very 
fine. 

$800

Ex David Ross Collection from KJC in January 2006.

2045*
Queen Victoria, 1879 Sydney. Obverse hairline, nearly 
extremely fine/extremely fine. 

$1,500

Ex David Ross Collection from KJC August 2005.

 

2046*
Queen Victoria, 1879 Sydney. Cleaned, mint bloom, 
extremely fine. 

$750
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2047*
Queen Victoria, 1880 Sydney. Mirror-like fields, nearly 
uncirculated and rare thus. 

$2,500

Ex David Ross Collection from KJC March 2000.

2048*
Queen Victoria, 1881 Melbourne. Extremely fine/good 
extremely fine and rare. 

$6,000
Ex David Ross Collection from KJC September 2007.

2049*
Queen Victoria, 1881 Melbourne. Extremely fine/good 
extremely fine. 

$4,000

Ex Reserve Bank of Australia Sale (lot 667). 

In a slab by NGC as AU50.

2050*
Queen Victoria, 1881 Sydney. Good extremely fine. 

$3,500

Ex David Ross Collection from KJC May 2001.

Choice 1882M Half Sovereign Rarest Die Variety

2051*
Queen Victoria, 1882 Melbourne (McD.24). Choice 
uncirculated and rare in this condition. 

$5,000

Ex David Ross Collection from Noble Numismatics Sale 31 (lot 1495), 
earlier from the 1978 Ballarat find.
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Choice Rarest Half Sovereign of Sydney

2052*
Queen Victoria, 1882 Sydney. Considerable mint bloom, 
minor surface marks, otherwise nearly uncirculated and very 
rare in this condition, one of the finest known. 

$7,000

Ex David Ross Collection from KJC January 1999.

2053*
Queen Victoria, 1883 Sydney (McD.25a). Minute obverse 
hairline, good extremely fine/nearly uncirculated. 

$2,000

Ex David Ross Collection from Spink Australia Sale 30 (Sharps Pixley 
Collection) (lot 1375).

2054*
Queen Victoria, 1883 Sydney (McD.25a). Nearly extremely 
fine. 

$1,500

Private purchase February 2008.

2055*
Queen Victoria, 1884 Melbourne. Nearly uncirculated and 
rare thus. 

$5,000

Ex Reserve Bank of Australia Sale (lot 702).

In a slab by NGC as AU53.

2056*
Queen Victoria, 1884 Melbourne. Good extremely fine/
nearly uncirculated. 

$3,000

Ex David Ross Collection from KJC Dec 1999.

2057*
Queen Victoria, 1885 Melbourne. Good extremely fine 
and rare. 

$3,000

Ex Reserve Bank of Australia Sale (lot 707).

In a slab by NGC as AU50.
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2058*
Queen Victoria, 1885 Melbourne. Nearly extremely fine 
and rare. 

$4,000

Ex David Ross Collection from KJC Dec 2005.

2059*
Queen Victoria, 1886 Melbourne. Obverse die break to 
portrait, hairline, otherwise toned good very fine and rare. 

$2,400

Ex David Ross Collection from KJC June 2005.

2060*
Queen Victoria, 1886 Sydney. Good extremely fine/nearly 
uncirculated. 

$2,400

Ex David Ross Collection from Spink Australia Sale 31 (lot 1497).

High Grade Rarest
Young Head Melbourne Half Sovereign 

2061*
Queen Victoria, young head, 1887 Melbourne. Nearly 
extremely fine/extremely fine and rare, especially in this 
condition. 

$5,000

Ex David Ross Collection from KJC in December 2005.

2062*
Queen Victoria, young head, 1887 Sydney. Obverse brushed, 
otherwise extremely fine/good extremely fine. 

$2,000

2063*
Queen Victoria, young head, 1887 Sydney. Good very fine/
nearly extremely fine. 

$900
Ex David Ross Collection from KJC May 2001.

2064*
Queen Victoria, Jubilee head, 1887 Melbourne (McD.33c). 
Nearly uncirculated/uncirculated. 

$1,000

Ex David Ross Collection from Spink Australia Sale 20 (lot 845).
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2065*
Queen Victoria, Jubilee head, 1887 Sydney (McD.32a). 
Nearly uncirculated. 

$1,000

Ex David Ross Collection from Spink Australia Sale 18 (lot 1187).

2066*
Queen Victoria, 1889 Sydney. Good very fine/extremely 
fine. 

$900

Ex David Ross Collection, private purchase from Spink Australia in July 
1986.

2067*
Queen Victoria, 1891 Sydney (McD.38). Nearly extremely 
fine/good extremely fine. 

$1,000

Ex David Ross Collection from Spink Australia Sale 31 (lot 1501).

2068*
Queen Victoria, 1891 Sydney (McD.38). Nearly extremely 
fine. 

$1,000

Ex David Ross Collection from KJC Dec 2005.

2069*
Queen Victoria, Jubilee head, 1893 Melbourne. Good very 
fine. 

$600

Ex David Ross Collection from KJC in January 2005.

 

2070*
Queen Victoria, old head, 1893 Sydney. Good extremely 
fine. 

$500

2071*
Queen Victoria, 1896 Melbourne. Extremely fine/nearly 
uncirculated. 

$950
In a slab by PCGS as AU55.

2072*
Queen Victoria, 1896 Melbourne. Nearly extremely fine. 

$500
Ex David Ross Collection from Spink Australia Sale 30 (lot 1474).

2073*
Queen Victoria, 1897 Sydney. Extremely fine/good extremely 
fine. 

$600

Ex David Ross Collection from Spink Australia Sale 30 (lot 1475).

2074*
Queen Victoria, 1899 Melbourne. Good very fine. 

$350

Ex David Ross Collection from KJC in March 2000.

2075*
Queen Victoria, 1900 Melbourne. Good very fine. 

$400

Ex David Ross Collection from KJC in January 2005.
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2076*
Queen Victoria, 1900 Perth. Very fine. 

$500
Ex David Ross Collection from KJC in March 2000.

2077*
Queen Victoria, 1900 Sydney. Extremely fine. 

$350

Ex David Ross Collection, private purchase from Spink Australia Nov 
1985.

2078*
Edward VII, 1902 Sydney. Uncirculated. 

$1,250

Ex David Ross Collection from Spink Australia Sale 30, Sharps Pixley 
Collection (lot 1403).

2079*
Edward VII, 1903 Sydney. Nearly uncirculated. 

$500
Ex David Ross Collection from Spink Australia Sale 28 (lot 1184).

2080*
Edward VII, 1904 Perth. Nearly extremely fine and scarce. 

$750

2081*
Edward VII, 1904 Perth. Good very fine and scarce in this 
condition. 

$750
Ex David Ross Collection, private purchase from Spink Australia in March 
1999.

2082*
Edward VII, 1906 Melbourne. Good very fine and scarce 
thus. 

$600
Ex David Ross Collection from KJC in April 2004.

2083*
Edward VII, 1906 Sydney. Uncirculated. 

$750
Ex David Ross Collection from Spink Australia Sale 28 (lot 1188).

2084*
Edward VII, 1907 Melbourne. Obverse vertical die break, 
nearly uncirculated. 

$500
Ex David Ross Collection, from Spink Australia in July 1986.

2085*
Edward VII, 1908 Melbourne. Uncirculated. 

$400

Ex David Ross Collection, private purchase from Spink Australia in July 
1986.

2086*
Edward VII, 1908 Melbourne. Nearly uncirculated. 

$450
In a slab by PCGS as AU55.

 

2087*
Edward VII, 1908 Perth. Nearly extremely fine and scarce 
in this condition. 

$750
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2088
Edward VII, 1909 Melbourne. Uncirculated. 

$600

2089*
Edward VII, 1909 Melbourne. Good extremely fine. 

$350
Ex David Ross Collection, private purchase from Noble Numismatics 
January 1996.

2090*
Edward VII, 1909 Perth. Good extremely fine and scarce 
thus. 

$600
Ex David Ross Collection, from Noble Numismatics Sale 62 (lot 1589).

2091*
Edward VII, 1910 Sydney. Nearly uncirculated. 

$400
Ex D.Featherstone/L.McNaught Collection.

2092*
George V, 1911 Perth. Nearly extremely fine. 

$400

Ex David Ross Collection, private purchase from Spink Australia in July 
1986.

part

2093*
George V, 1911, 1912, 1914, 1915 and 1916 Sydney. Nearly 
uncirculated - uncirculated. (5)

$1,500

Ex David Ross Collection, from Spink Australia March 1982, Nov 1983, 
last three in Nov 1981.

2094*
George V, 1915 Melbourne. Nearly uncirculated. 

$400

Ex David Ross Collection, private purchase from Spink Australia in April 
1986.

2095*
George V, 1915 Perth. Good extremely fine. 

$400

Ex David Ross Collection, private purchase from Spink Australia in April 
1986.

2096*
George V, 1915 Sydney. Choice uncirculated. 

$300

Choice 1918 Perth Half Sovereign Rarity

2097*
George V, 1918 Perth. Scuff marks on neck, otherwise well 
struck for this, uncirculated and very rare. 

$5,000

Ex David Ross Collection, from Spink Australia Sale 18 (lot 1210).


